Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 01/18/22
Action: Adopted as Amended
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2022-006

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 2021 STATE CAPITAL PROJECT PRIORITIES IN RESPONSE TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AND JOBS ACT

- **WHEREAS**, the 32<sup>nd</sup> Legislature, Second Regular Session, will consider adoption of the State's operating and capital budget during the session convening January 18, 2022; and
- **WHEREAS,** the State of Alaska will receive significant federal funding through the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act; and
- WHEREAS, in response to inquiries regarding the Kenai Peninsula Borough's capital infrastructure needs, the Borough Administration has identified projects that align Borough, State and Federal objectives under the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Assembly finds it is in the best interests of the Borough to approve the infrastructure capital projects for submission to the State for funding for a total request amount of \$40,450,000;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the capital projects in the Kenai Peninsula Borough, as shown in the documents titled "Kenai Peninsula Borough Infrastructure Project Request," on file in the Clerk's Office, are hereby adopted.
- **SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2022.

ATTEST:	Brent Johnson, Ass	sembly President
Johni Blank	nkenship, MMC, Borough Clerk	
Yes:	Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Tupper,	Johnson
No:	None	
Absent:	Hibbert	